

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
KOONS BUICK PONTIAC GMC, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRADLEY NIGH,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL  
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, AND THE CONSUMER  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER

MAX HUFFMAN

*Robbins, Russell, Englert,*

*Orseck & Untereiner LLP*

*1801 K Street, N.W.*

*Suite 411*

*Washington, D.C. 20006*

*(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS AMICI CURIAE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. If Left Intact, the Panel’s Holding Threatens to Have an Enormous and Harmful Impact on the Consumer Lending Industry .....	9
II. A Principled Reading of TILA and its Legislative History Compels the Conclusion That Congress Intended the \$1000 Liability Limitation to Encompass Both Sub-subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of Subparagraph (A) of 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2) ...	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) . . .	19
<i>Clay v. Johnson</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 879 (N.D. Ill. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Golding v. Floyd</i> , 539 S.E.2d 735 (Va. 2001) . . . . .	5
<i>Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 955 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1992), rev'd <i>sub nom</i> <i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent</i> <i>Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) . . . . .	8
<i>Mars v. Spartanburg Chrysler Plymouth</i> , 713 F.2d 65 (4th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	6
<i>McGowan v. King</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	14
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941) . . .	18
<i>Rucker v. Sheehy Alexandria, Inc.</i> , No. 02-466-A (E.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Sanders v. Auto Assocs., Inc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 900 (D.S.C. 1978) . . . . .	16
<i>Strange v. Monogram Credit Card Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	4, 18, 19
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood</i> <i>Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) . . . . .	7
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins.</i> <i>Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) . . . . .	8, 18
<i>Wilson v. Allied Loans, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 1020 (D.S.C. 1978) . . . . .	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
12 C.F.R. Part 226 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1666 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
H.R. REP. NO. 90-1040, 90th Cong., 1st Sess., (1967), reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1962 . . . .	3, 15
S. REP. NO. 103-169, 103d Cong., 1st Sess., (1993), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1881 . . . . .	3
S. REP. NO. 96-73, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 280 . . . . .	13
<i>Hearings on S. 650 before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions and Regulatory Relief of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) (statement of FDIC Chairman Ricki Helfer) . . . . .</i>	<i>12</i>
John W. Edmonds, III & George W. Taylor, Jr. <i>Truth and Consequences</i> , 35 WASH & LEE L. REV. 367 (1978) . .	14
Elwin Griffin, <i>Searching for Truth in Lending: Identifying Some Problems in the Truth in Lending Act and Regulation Z</i> , 52 BAYLOR L. REV. 265 (2000) . . . . .	18
Elwin Griffin, <i>The Truth and Nothing But the Truth: Confronting the Challenge in the Truth in Lending Act and Regulation Z</i> , 40 HOUS. L. REV. 345 (2003) . . . . .	18
RALPH J. ROHNER & FRED H. MILLER, TRUTH IN LENDING (Robert A. Cook et al., eds., 2000). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION 23 (1997) . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Consumers Still Carrying Load in Economic Recovery</i> , USA Today, August 13, 2003 (Online Edition), <a href="http://www.usatoday.com/money/economy">http://www.usatoday.com/money/economy</a> . . . . .	9
<a href="http://www.alexandriacitywebsite.com/Blankingship.htm">http://www.alexandriacitywebsite.com/ Blankingship.htm</a> . . . . .	2, 13
<a href="http://www.bankrate.com">http://www.bankrate.com</a> . . . . .	10
<a href="http://www.bayarea.com/mld/bayarea/business/4546860.htm">http://www.bayarea.com/mld/bayarea/business/ 4546860.htm</a> . . . . .	12
<a href="http://www.consumerfed.org/expndcrdit.pdf">http://www.consumerfed.org/expndcrdit.pdf</a> . . . . .	12
<a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/">http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/ Current</a> . . . . .	9, 10, 11, 12
